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P zunics” as always been prevalont on

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTICN 28"

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE THE Mr. Gelston farther offered that "
NW/S of Washington Boulsvard, 500"

N of Victory Avenue - 13th Election DEPUTY ZONING
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Weshington Boulevard and that an acc:

the impact of the proposed Reclassification.

2, {coit’d) to M.L.R.-L.M., and the M.L.=L.M. zning should be Aur.omd, with
Boulevard frontage placed in nearby

a B.R. zom similar to other NO. 78 J1-R {Item No. 1)
8.R,-zoned frontage.

dential

, emphasized the prozimity of re

OF Nearby residents, in prots

BALTIMORE GOUNTY development (D.R. Zone) to the site, feat of flocding, and undesicability of

at e “strip zoning. "
Atteation is called to the comments submitted by the Depariment of

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a result

Traffic Engincering in wnich the proposed change is estimated Lo generate an

of a Petition for a Reclassification from a M. L.R. Zone - LiM.iDistrict to a .
additional 4,800 trips per day on week days and #,600 trips on Saturiays and

comments submitted by the Health Department stating that a0 huildings are w

|
‘ M. L. Zoae - LM. Districy and & B.R, Zone - I.M. District for a parcel of
I

iand containiug 50. 8 acres, morc or less, located on the west side of Wash= |

t.tm
e e .z:a-ﬁmm ..;w mﬁmmﬂ

County, to use the hereln described property, for...—

e constructed unti) metropolitan sewer is extonded to the site.

|| ingtor: Boulevazd, approximately 500 feet novth of Victary Avenuein the

The Petitioncr’s xpert testimony relative to the existence of strip

Thirteent: El t of Balti .

bl sy s ooy R RS St A Coy zoning along Washiagton Boulevard in not, ae facto, sufficicnt rrasen io

L. or e, agree to pay expeases of above reclassification and/or Special Exeeption

mm.nwmgmmwmmmmmwmmmhmhmm

mm-mmmummmuwwmnlhmmh-mw
County.

The rty was soned MuL. - LM, and M, L. - €.5.A. pirios o the
pIoparty, : aggravate that problem, nor can that statement be accepted as evidence of

1976 Conp-ehensive Map.
4 i = map error. la addition, See ton 247 of the Balimore County Zeainy Reguia-

Testis or behalf of the Petiticaer ciaimed s with hasis
4stiiiony o s Péitiover chimed map erEar, Wi ) tions defines five reasons for M. L. R. zoning of which transitional (buffer)

on what was termed the "cominercial character'' of land on the northwest side
sanda is only one.

of Washisigton Boulevasd, industrial charscter of land across frem the cubject
e 5 TR e Without reviewing the evidence further ir dutait, but based on all the

property, availability of access road, the M. L. history of *he tract, and its

evidence at the hearing, in the judgment of tne Deputy Zoning Commisaioner,

island-like character in relation to other M. L, - L M. soning an major high-|
-y ot the Petitior ~r has 10t proven crror in the Comprehensive Zoning Map and the

ways. Further testimony for the Petitivner claimed his reliance on the exists|
Reclassification chould not be hud.

ing M.L. = .M. zoning at the time of purchase, hir then plans for an in- "
Therefore, 1T [S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commiosion=r of

2

dustrial park, his offer to sell the property to Baltimree County, and kis need

7.

Balumore County this _ SR w2, _dsy of November, 1777, that the avove

ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this__29th..

\'u 1977..., that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
.gwmi by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
t Baliimore County, that property be pasied, and that the public beariag be had before the Zoning
of Baltimore Counly In Rootn 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
day 1977, at 10800,

for incidental retail sales in connection with the kinds of property hr developa,
3 bl 2% Reelassification be and the same is hereby DENIED, and that the above des-

described as beilding for Lease rather than sale.
cribed property or arca be and the same is hereby continaed us and to remain

Mr. Hugh A. Gelston, a broker and appraiser, testified for the Peti-

s M.L.K. Zone - L.M. District.

tioner as an cxpert witness, stating that M. L.R. zocing is supposed 10 actas

a buffer bstween manufacturing and residential zones and that it does not per-

"_J /0 5 /
T

form that function in the instant case. This, he said, alse constituted error. |

DATE_Zaoanks. 222

W _douts £ g ctl.

DATE 2 Joeom.dt 22 872,

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FI!

. anmes mevmies.

~ B St ~ L P - [ ‘

JasEs PETRICA AND ABGOCIATES, ING.

R M 4 “‘4::::,_’ f‘i‘:::;... (4) N 18°1)."S6"E, 47.4U feet thence leaving the rorthwest sicc
cucoatpanmingend oneg p TOWAGH, HARvLAND 31305 of Washington Boulevard the six following courses viz: (S} S
1301) 4943 1 March 9, 1977 N 61°00'42"W, 298.23 feut, (6) S 26°28'09"W, 594.34 feet, (7, '
ZoNG CoMMBRONER mam"x::&?’,{gﬁgﬁfﬁ e, : ::::::::: 90.05 feer, (5] S 63°31'517E, 93.08 feet, (%) i JEScupTLn oF propEray
November 22, 1977 -M. B, 37.00 feet, and (10) § 63°31'5L"E, 144.0 feat RECLASSIZICATION FROM M.L.R.=I.M. %0 M.L.-I.M.
M1 that parcel of land in the thirteanth election district of 5 SO TREDlsce of begluntng A1 that parcel of land in the thirteenth election district of
Baltimore County described as follows: . e\ D K i T e Baltinore County described as follows:
James - ;’;‘:.“;.f.‘..?:‘itm. Parcel 1 . Beyinning for the same at a point 530 feet northwasterly
Towaon, Maryland 21204 ~ Beginning for the same at a point on the northwest side A of the conterline interssction of Vietory Avenue and Washington
= f{;’u;;u:rf;r R..';Z:'..',;‘i;::::‘:,,, 500" of Hashington Boulevard 500 feet north of the centerline inter— Boulecard; said point also keing 3{0 feet merc or less perpendice
N of Victory Avenue - 13th Election section of Victory Avenue and Washington Boulevard; thence from ular to the center or Washington Baulevard, thence from the said
ﬂ::‘y(:urrm o said place of beginning binding on the northwest side of place of beginning the following coursas viz: (1) N 20°28'09"E,
NO. 78-21-R (Item No. 1) Washington Boulevard (1) N 26°00'46"E, 302.57 feet, thence ; 1265.26 foet, (2) N G1%00'437W, 375.22 feot, (3) N 28959117
Dear Mr. Nolan: leaving the northwest side of Washington Boulevard the five '530.06 feet, (4] N SE*S9'00"W, 291.17 feak, (5} § 31955'50"W,
1 have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in following courses viz: {(2) N €3°31'S1"W, 318.60 feet, (3) : 764.50 feet, (6) S 53°04'09"W, 377.37 feet, (7} S 54°30'34"W,
accordance with the attached. § 26728'09"W, 395.92 feet, (4) § B9°49'33"E, 203.69 feet, (5) 1€8.30 £oet, (B) S 55°25'57°W, 450.46 feat, (9) £ 59°11'14°W,
$ 12°30'23"W, 55.21 feet, (6) S 87°55'13"E, 137.33 feet to the 396,16 foet, (10) 5 06°08'00"W. 62.99 feet, (11} § 0S°5L'US™H,
Pplace of beginning, 159.24 feet, (12} S 25°34'44™, 361.37 feet, (13) § 14°72'10",

Contai,
E TINA ntaining 2.514 acres of land more or less. 109.66 foot, (id) § 38745's8"E, 158.52 feet, (15) § 51°05'42°E,
Deputy Zon{ng Commissioner

Parcel 2 100.00 feet, (16) 5 47°02'54"E, 60.00 feet, (17) N 43°56'27"E,

GIM/me 5 89%48° 33" .
SRS ok the aaner ik e ke e 560.42 feet, (18) 5 89°43'33"E, 356.36 feet, and (19) § 89
Attachments % 133 Pl Jonk
©f Washington Boulevard 1,150 feet north of the centerline 4513375, 175.81 ‘ont to tho place of beglnning.
¢ei  Mrs. Lila Disney . Containing 44.389 acres of land wore ox less.
302 Mardo Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21227

intersection of Victory Avenue ana Washington Boulevard; thence

£rom the said point of beginning binding on the northwsst side
John W. H ian, I, Esquire
People's Counsel

©f Washington Doulevard (1) N 26°03'36"E, 180.22 feet, (2)
N 23°54'34"E, 196.22 feet, (3) N 22°57'50"E, B6.34 feet and

0718970



A2 L J - .

N

RE: PETITION FOR RECIAsle(U?ION ' BEFORE

H " from MLLR, fo M.L, and B.R. | 1erov MERRTTT i of 1-95 and the Beltway, ac well as extensive M.L. and M.L.-
NW/5 Washington Blvd. 500 ] COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS - .
h N.ﬁ‘lrdary Ava ot For raclassification from MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT oP nzs-mwr oN C.N.5. zoning ncross from ths Merritt Tract on the south-
BEFOKE THE OF M.L.-1.M. ZONING AND EONING o N
| taih Datrie) 2 G \L.R. to M.L. and B.R. % 0 ST AT ST T TNFYE CETRR TRACT | western side of the Beltway, accompanied by extensively
| ? > AD
‘Ii Levay MarrTt, Patitionar : EALTIMORE COUNTY Hle ALy Bl S00L: Sty WASHINGTON BOVLEVARE, INTERSTATE 95 developed M.L.-I.M. zoning to the soutneast of the decritt
A LTIMORT COUNTY N TRCNL_AND BUSTAZES CORRTNOR
“ & No. 78-21- 9% Yigisy mnoe 5 Sl ° INDUSTRIAL AND SUSTHESS SORRIDO Tract on the opposite side of Washington Boulevard, and it
13th District : )

}j A S8 SR Ly SR 53 Some of the Errors by the County Council in Wi fully was and is sericus zoning error to downshift the backbone ef
U ORDER OF DISMISSAL ¥ pownshifting the Boltway Busingss Center Tract from its Long this entire industrial area by downshifting the Merritt pro-
| 2 2 b X 3 ¥ % o * * perty and other properties to the northeast.
| Patition of Leroy Merritt for reclanification from M.L.R. to M.L. and i "
:l i DIBMISEAL OF APERAD Petitioner states that the County Council committed 3. As inmediately noted in number Z. above, this
| B.R. on property located on the nocthwest sida of Washington Boulevard, 500 feet north of S bedn at loust the following errors, and very probably additizaal property is virtualiv surrounded by major highways as well

Victory A in the Thirtsenth Election District of Baltimors Co 0y MEC LG URNEL B ons, Snd Onexy iy, Jaked D-aNalah by developed and utilized N.L.-I.K. zoniig, and in view

ictory Avenve, in ! reanth Erec e mere County. errors, in wrongfully downshifting the Merritt Beltway Business

“ | and Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, his attorneys, hereby dismisseg of thesa major highwoys ofiering excellent access as well

Baa Al recelpt of Order of issal of ‘Tum ab: h in th

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals is in ipt of an Dismissal his appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Deputy Zoning Gancer; Teast of its;long-astabilshad (and Chen 1n the process
| of being utilized) M.L.-I.M. zoning, as well as in failing to

Appeal filad February 23, 1979 {a copy of which is attached hersto and made  port haerash) Commissioner dated November 22, 1977, in these proceedings. P ) 9 9

as in view of the surrounding M zoning, it was and is

| | flace the frontage In a B.R. zone similar to mearby frontage error to downshift the property to M.L.R.=I.M. er any other
from the attorney representing the Petitionsr - Appallant in the above entitled matter. | Seanir Tow

properties, as follows:

WHEREAS, the said attomey for the said Petitioner ~ Appallont requests 5 1. For many years this site was the unsightly lcca-
i A 2

that the appeal filed on beholf of said Petitioner - Appellant be dismissad and withdrown E t s b." Nolan tion of the Gittings Automobile Junkyard as well as being
| used for a sand and gravel pit, and at the timc of the 1976

ﬂml 4”/‘& -

) 204 w Ponnsyivania ]
oppoal be and the same is DISMISSED, Towson, Maryland 21204 of upgrading this property and in fact had filed a site deve-
| (301) 823-7830

4. The merritt Tract is virtually at the apex of

avea trensportaticn facilities in the Washington Boulevard

corridor, and it enjcys uxcellent acccss to all of these
|| s of February 23, 1979. ) ) ) . . y
<oning maps, acting in reliance on the long-continued M.L.-I.M. major roads, without tre recessity of pasiius through any

T

115 hereby ORDERED this_271h _day of Fabruary, 1979, that said | residentral neighborhoods . and in view of these facts, it

zoning of the property, Mr. Leroy Merritt was in the process
was and is error to downsnift *he property from it former,

lopment plan for the Beltway Business Center, a fine, light long-established M.L,-I.M. zoning.

g?;ﬂ;g::%g&;}mu 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on u‘uv‘/&fﬂ.y ach_ industrial warehousing facility, and it was and is error on 5. One of the purfeses of the M.L.R. zone is to
s, B | 19_ , a copy of the foregoing Dismissal of Appeal was mailed the part of the County Council o scuttle this fine project place restricted light manufacturing uses near residential
T WA A | postage prepaid to John W. Hessian, III, Esquire, Peoples Counsel, by wrongfully downshifting the property to .L.L.R.-I.M. areas, but as can be scon un the 1000 scale zoning map, there
| County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204. 3. The long-established industrial =rrridor lying are virtually no residential areas which are in any way relate. |
{Z‘éw’n/* .{’_/;(‘:47/ 7 ﬂ% between Washington Boulevard on the southeast and Intesstate 0. the M‘f“\' '“’iWA“ CARAL TERS L) »"“" it “‘l“““““"“d
A | oeid. 95 on the northwest forms a spine or backbone of a large on three sides by major roads and on the foureh side by a
R R area of M.L.-I.M. zoning, with such extensive zoning baing manufacturing and husiness-criented area, and in view of theue
[olblam A jlﬂféﬂgf_\ | 9_7;':\‘1‘ placed in the Benson Avenu: area in the northern guadrant n:‘::ﬁ: 'z:g::?uzﬂ:z i;l:r :::nshih the property from
N B
| =
Yo .
T e ————— §ir R G LR 6T STils properby EolRiE ST 1. All of the changes in the area, such as increased
Sereer sl A gavel. SpeEiEla, a5 Nell as B it arERLedit s ok DaseiugormodipTanding psindintens by rethumEagses industrial usage of nearby tracts, increased businnss usage of nearby
Sepogeathy O She:Loask 4o cvrtabi steas: Th-Athon Sa,poees waritad - yiEGHEELY OSHReNE el VIAKES B8 & GLELERRE" geNs tracts, enhancement of the transportation network in the arca, as
tically developed for M.L.R.-I.M. uses, and this fact is rein- for the Lansdowne Community, which is not ev- affected by the well as the continuing need for fine M.L.-I.M. land in the County POLICY MANUAL = ZONING OFFICE
B ——— Babladt Exack,;and Al van and s ettor PR and particularly at the backbone of this industrial corridor, =, In the Manufacturing, Light (M.D.) zore, any building
placed a major industrial road to serve this entire area munity pressurcs and make comprehensiv .g a virtual plebi- ek R i g devoted te warchouze ure as a principzl operation may utilize
across the property, and this road which is not needed to deve- solees 3 4 Telts Noning CF IhISERORAEEY A0 E0S e ot the foll:wing porcentages of the total floor area leased, rented,
1op the Merritt Beltway Business Center Tract places an addi- A0:;Ehe iveenatul Aonantiting 65 ALY \PROPRRLYWILL e e or owned by the ocrupant of the building for retail purposes:
tional financial burden on the property, further rendering IRENLS AR The RENRSLIng OFLKIEIN0 pERIACL Knava aK the: ReTtuey =i T neel Area of Building Percent_of Tloo. Area
the wrongful downshift of the property to M.L.R.-I.M. clearly Business Center, waste of prime industrial land, tax losses, bouleyard was:established on Baltimore County's: first zoniag S Allowed as Retail
STToRsonE anE, Andban; SontiRcAFaTY: Tlousas Of jobw, lowses’ Gf Gther econcalc barafits, all o the maps as a commercial zone completely along that frontage, and 150,000 sq.ft. or more 0%
7. While a quality t: ob Tuiiatiy: andipre detriment and harm of Baltimore County, its government and there have been no changes in the succeeding 32 years, since Less than 150,000 squ.ft. 15%
can be accomplished with th,y,:;, "'L__l_"_gmm':' Z:t citizens. ¥ 1945, which would render anything but commercial zoning similar Any area utilized for retacl under the above corditions
recently imposed wrongful downshift to M.L.R.-I.M. renders 11. It was and is erroncous not to zone the Washington T° e oo 0 o jmnteyslas, coprech pm e muat be clearly separated from she warahouse ared and Lr SuSh
the property virtually undevelopable dus to the topographical BoULevEYa! SESiEuGe;Of hE NGEFLLE PRSENEEY AW 0LR, Seneen) HakaEs in fact there are numerous B.R.-developed properties along this a manner that will effectively rest-ain customera from eater-
features previously noted, the major industrial road which i AR, HAES: B A et e AeARDY pROpeEELRRTReR R side of Washington Boulevard and the frontage of the Merritt ing the warehouse area, other than passagevay icaduiy to
it must build but does not need, the surrounding M.L.=I.M. and nearby properties used for B.R. commercial purposes. The Foant. Ui tone. we oasi showroom.
AR, VL ke SUEEOREING B R, BisLies GEas; e EERES Washington Boulevard frontage has a long history of comercial zoning 3. And for such other and further changes in the ALl wall partitions, barriers, etc., must meet the kuild-
s, e R Lighen Eice dive easiy BLGIMEYE, AL cepreReE ho b nnrie o Sl W el e e R e i as shall be disclosed by a minute Study of this ing code requirements for scparations between merzantile and
confiscatory factors, underlining the erroneous nature of the County's first zoning maps in the mid and late forties; and it was area, which changes shall be brought out at the time of the siorage areas.
downshift to M.L.R.-I.M. ane is error not to recognize such continued commercial uses and i e Parking requivements for retail and warchousing uces
8. Baltimore County has many times identified this history by placement of this frontage in a B.R. zone. Respectfully submitted, rust be computed individually. The rrquirements for the
&£ of solthweatern Daltimers Cotnty which i served By the 12 AN FAE LS OENRE ST FubHEE GEEOEcaEhATY T ?D)AN pn@orr & WILLIAMS retail arca sould be one (1) parking space for cach two
Baltimore County Beltway, Interstate 95, Washington Boulevard, disclosed by a morc detailed study of this case, which shall be )ﬁﬁfe;"‘;‘/{;?/ wet hundred (200) square feet of total floor area of the use.
the Baltimore-washington Parkway, the Baltimore Harbor Tunnel brought out at the time of the hearing hereon. / Pawetorr & )’}7%4,«9 Th: requirements for warehouse area wovld be cre (1) parking

Newion A. Williams

s Attorneys for the Patitiones
e W. Pennsylvania Avenue

and other major roads, as a prime industrial area, due to its space for every three (3) employees on the largest shift.

long-established devotion to industrial and busincss

s T : wsan.  Heryland 21204

and the erroneous and confiscatory downshift to M.L.R.-I.M. SO T e i
JLoR.-L.M. careful and thorough review of the area, can discover no chanves in

represents an ine: i i :

P! xcusable waste of prime M.L. land which the area which would favor the downshift of this property to an

forms the backbone of this entire industrial area. M.L.R.=I.M. stat
JL.R.=I.M. us:




DOWMSHIFT
FROM M.L.-L.M,
LEFT AN

Law Orricen or
NOLAN, PLUMHOYY & WILLIAMS
204 WeaT PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Towsow, MamvLAND 21204

Tevzmmont:
preyes e

Thoha . mEwn

September 16, 1977

SP1977 0

The Ronorable George J. Martinak
Deputy Zoning C ioner
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204 Qo
ZONING, Bassuesndill i

Re: Request for Restoration of M.L.-I.M. Zoning
on the Majority of the Merritt Tract, and
B.R. Zoning Along ?Ji—la Northwest Side n!{

a Class T _C
Motorway, Case No. 78-21-R. 1%77 First
cycle, Item

Dear Commissioner Martinak:

As the tape of the September 6 hearing in this mat-
ter will illustrate, at the conclusion of the case a summary
of our position in the matter was offered for the record and
28 an aid to you in considering this matter. In this regard,
I am enclosing for all parties involved a summary entitled
"Some Erronecus Aspects of Downshifting Long Established
M.L.-I.M. Zoning and Onmission of B.R. Zoning on the Beltway
Business Center Tract". This summary contains some ten
points, and is not meant to be exhaustive, but contains the
main points of the case as we see

Also enclosed to aid you and your Staff in analyzing
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, the siie plan of the proposed Belt-
way Business Center, is an Analysis which contrasts the pro-
posed Beltway Business Center, which was in the subdivision
process at the time of the 1976 downshift, as to various
Rspects of the proposed plan as compared with the M.L. and
the M.L.R, zones. Yeu will note that the Beltway Business
Center meets, and in some cases greatly exceeds, every one
of the M.L.R. requirements, except that it would require the
coverage of 288 of the site, 3% greater than that allowed in
an M.L.R. zome.

Page two

On the same Site Characteristics Comparison Chart,
te that 158 incidental retail sales as defined
§n Policy No. 7 of the Zoning Office Policy Manual, a copy
is permitted in an M.L. Zone, but
in an M.L.R. zone. As Mr, Merri
unity to have incidental retail sales
and the

th at a time when

areas badly need industrial jobs. With regard to

of industrial jobs, the attention of all parties concerned
1s invited to an article which appeared in the Evening Sun
on September 12, 1977, a copy of which is also anclosex

on behalf of our client Mr. Merritt, we would like
to thank you and community imvolved for the very cour-
teous and objective manner in which the hearing was handled

earlier this month.

Respactfully submitted,

Ddwtint . P ilewms-

Newton A. Willians
NAW/hL
Enclosures
ce: Mrs. Lila Disney .

302 Mardo Avenue
Ma. 21227 )]

Mrs. Patricia Sly
Baltimors Highlands Imp 1
2629 Alabama Avenue

Md. 21227 ( )

Mrs. Norma Sigman
Lansdowne Improvement Association

d
2400 Alma Roac
Baltimore, Md. 21227 (Enclosures}

Mr. Leroy Merritt and
Mr. William Hallmark (Enclosures)

Brian Jones
Petrica & Associates (Enclosures)

Hugh E. Gelston (Enclosures)

SOME_ERRONEOUS ASPECTS OF DCWNSHIPTING LONG ESTABLISHED
M.L.-I.M. ZONING AHD OMISSION OF W.R. JONING ON THE

component, particularly since M.L.R. zoning does mot permit
such incidental retail sales.
7. The unjustified downshift to M.L.R.-I.M. renders

the property an erroneous island ¢f M.L.R. surrounded by major

ISOLATED 1SLAND
OF H.LR-LH. highuays and an expanse of M.L.-I.. zoning, a3 can be secn
ZONING

/by a view of the 1000 scale map, Catonsville - Arbutus, 2A.

PROPCSED 8. There is only one small residential area of Lans-

downe near this property and it is next to the large B. Green
Plant on the opposite side of Washington Boulevard. The
construction of the Beltway Business Center pursuant to
M.L.-I.M. zoning will allow the completion of the renovation
of this tract formerly used for auto graveyard and salvage
area, as well as for sand and gravel operations which stripped
and scarred large areas of the tract.

9. A study by the Office of Planning and the Industrial

ERRONEOUS
DOWNSHIFT
OF  Development Commission in 1965 entitled "Land for Industry"

PRIME M.L.

LAND jdentified the subject property as a vital part of the
County inventory of prime, usable M.L. tracts, and the
improvement of the area highway network in the intervening
years has only further enhanced its basic light manufacturing
character.

10. The 1948 Zoning Maps and later zoning maps until

SIDE OF

WASHINGTON 1971, all identified the northwest side of Washington

A C1ass 1 Boulevard as usable for commercial uses, first as an "E"

COPERCIAL

MOTORAY commercial zone, and then on subsequent zoning maps as an

M.L. zone, in which M.L. zone, until 1970's Bill 100, property
could be used for all B.R. crmmercial purposes. Purther,

the existent tavern, large Beltway Motel Complex, the tire
store, the lawnmower siles and service store and other
related uses to the east all conf : correctness of B.R.
zoning as requested for the fror the same depth as

the existent uses.

%m. 1. Prior to the 1945 zoning maps, the northwest side of
o Washington Boulevard was used in large part commercially, and
the aves had an industrial character with tho large Weskiug-
house Plant opposite the tract and the auto salvage yards
and othar commercisl uses on the nortiwest side of Washington
Boulevard, including the Gittings salvage yard, used parts
store and sand and gravel operations on the subject property.
REPEATED 2. over the years the excellent ind;
IR y xcellent industrial character
ZONING and history of this propert
G Ty property has been confirmed over ani
over by zoning, in the 50's;, the 60's, and on
the 1971 zoning maps and by various studies by the Planning
Departasut, including “Land for Indusery® in 1965, the 1980
Guideplan, and our present 1975 Comprehensive Plan which
adopted an industrial designation for the property.
et 3. The 1975 Comprehensive Plan requires the owner to
DOBTRAL  construct major industrial access road (as a replacement
BY 1975 PLAN  for Lansd: Boul a i at the side of
Washington Boulevard to the east) at an additional cost in
the hundreds of thousands of dollars, a ~ost which can only
be borne by allcwing M.L. development as always previously
planned and zoned
SITE CHARACTERISTICS
COMPARTSON CHART
RELTWAY BUSINESS M.L. ZONE M.L.R. ZONE
CENTER (Former Long (Present Zone)
{See Site Develop- Established)
ment Plan, Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1)
FLOOR 0.28 (slightly more 2.0 (B times greater 0.4 (429 greater
AREA than 1/8 Of maximum  than proposed) than proposed)
RATIO allowe
% OF SITE 28% (38 greater than 1f one-story buildin
XNERED allowed in an M.L.R. - only 258 ot site can
zone) be covere
FRONT 75" to 120 25', 50' if on a 75¢
ARDS dual highway
SIE 100 to 168" 30! s0*
YARDS
REAR 40' to 180" 30! 50°
YARDS
PARKING 363 spaces required, 363 363
664 spaces provided
on Site Development
Plan, almost double
requirement
DCIDEVIAL ~ 15% of space, parti- Allowed, same Not allowed,
RETAIL, tioned pursuant to source same source
SALES 2.c. Policy #7,

"Policy Manual®-
zoning Office

AT APEX OF
EXCFLLENT

PACILITIES

A
INDUSTRIAL
USES

Taona

4. The subject property has always enjoyed favurable cccess
roads with the Harbor Tumnel Higway, the Paltirore Beltway. Inter-
state 95, Lanadome Boulevard and other area road improvencnts being
added over 2 years to Zour-lane Washington Boulevard, a designated
Class I comercial Mitorway.

5. In cAdition to Washington Boulevard to the southzast,
the Reltway to the southwest, and 1-95 to the northwest, the
eastern neighbors are the Mushroom Truck Facilisy ard the
Eichelmann auto salvage yard, the large B. Green Plant (form=
erly Westinghouse) on the opposite side of Washington Boule-
vard, and the Beltway Motel, a proposed additicnal motel site,
and a tavern, a tire store, a lawnmower sales and service
facility and other cosmercial uses along the northwest side
of Washington Doulevard, these sommercial uses be.ng inter-
spersed among tile two areas of propus:d commercial frontage
©of the Baltway Business Center Tract.

6. The prepecty was purchased at a vecy substantial
M.L. price in reliance upon the long establisheu M.L. ioning
of the tract; and the property was in processing tor a five
plue year, phased developmont plan titled the Geltway Busi-
ness Center at he time oi the erroneous downshift. A
vital component of the planned Center is the ability to use
limited areas for incidental retail sales, and, thus, M.L.

zoning waich permits incidental retail sales is a vital

Noaw, PLosomrs & Winniass

204 Weas Pennsrivinia Avenue

oo Towsow, Manviang 71204

o3 a0

November 29, 1977

The Honorable Scorge J. ‘artinak
Deputy Zo1ing Commiseioner

Bal timore County Office Building
Towswa, Maryland 21204

Re: Petitien for l!c;ueun:«:lm
o

- Fhwest Si Washington
500 reet rorth of Victory Avenve
13t Blection District

Lercy Mercitt - Petiticner
No. 78-21-a (Item No. 1)
Dear Commissioner Martinak:
It will be appreciated if you will note an appeal
to the County Board of Appeals in the above entitl-’ matter

£rom each and every part of your Opinion and Guder Cated
November 22, 1577.

Qur check in the amount of $75.00 to cover the cost
of this appeal and posting is enclosed herewit

Thanking you and yoar Staff for vour actention to
this important matter, I am

Raspectfuily,

gptill/ Y titast
James D. Nolan

JD/hL Attorney for the Petitioner

Enclosure

ce:  Mr, Leroy Merritt

W30 RN
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Law Orrices o

LA STIC
NoLAN. PurHnory & WiLLiAA g0 tio COMPARISGN CHART

204 WEAY MENNBTIVANIA AVENUE S 2277
= Aner oot 301

First Cycle, 1977, Item 1
___Merritt Property

TowBON, MARYLAND 21204
coverage and floor area ratic, and the central pmhlm

remains, a8 stated in my letter of September 16, namel
September 21, 1977 e fac ncidental ratall salos are permitted in the
Lt former M.L. zoning (which this tract long :my.e). wnile 3 ERTMAY BuSENie
i they ars forbidden in the M.L.R. zone placea on the tract (aie raron
by tho present maps. This prohibition of all incidental sant oy Cpvalop Poraa
rotail sales, a vital c to Mr. Merritt's concept of Eiohor's Exhinic M.L.R. ZONE
7 construction and ownership of quality industrial parks, has oaor’s Exhibic 1) {eresent zoae)
The Honorable George J. Mactinak completely stopped this multi-million dollar project with a Tioon .
Deputy Zaning G loss of jobs, taxes, and other aconomic benefite to Baltimore AREA Hian 1 ant1y more 2.0 (S)ightly 9.6 (Donbie that
Baltimore County Office Building County, While Mr. Merritt's heavy mortgage and carrying costs FATIO e o man Joag than B Gisis  proposed)
2 M.L. reate:
Towson, Maryland 21204 zone & less than Propoed)
Be: Request for Restoration of M.L.-I.M. Zoning Thanking Scott Dorsey for noticing this vital LT OE Bl R Maximaal
on the Kajority of the Merritt Tract and point, and thanking yoa and your Sraff for your attention to
B.R. Zoning Along the Northwest Side of this point, 7 am 3 OF SITE  29% (58% of allowabl.
i c 1al L @ =mn 508
% coveren 508 coverage permit-
SQi-21-R, 19 Respectiully,
B e Notoruayi chle No kAl Bl 1017 Must L ted in an N.L.2. zone
s REGARDING COVERAGE CZ THE TRACT. Dluedpn: (P il
Dear Commissioner Mariinak: Newton A. Filllams o 137 tainaet 23!, 50' if on a 75°
5 NAM/hL duat highway
Hr. Scott Dorsey of Mr. Merritt's Staff quite Enclosure
correctly points out that the coverage permitted in an cc: Mrs. Lila Disney SIE ' f
§ zone under Section 250.5 of the Regulations is 50%, nsdowne Improvement Association YATS 1007143269 30t 50°
with a maximum floor area ratio of 0.6. The Site Charac- 202 45 %0 Avetias
teristics Comparison Chart enclosed with my letter of Baltimore, Md. 21227 {Enclosure)
Septomber 16 mistakenly plcces ths floor area ratio at 0.4 o 407 % 160° ¢
and the coverage permitted at 25%, and, of course, 0.6 and Mrs. Patricia Sly e ] 30 50°
50% coverage are the correzt figures in Section 250.5 Baltimore Highlands Improvement Association i
2628 Mabana Avenue
hus, referring to Fetitioner's Exhibit 1, the Baltimore, Narviand 21227 (Enclosure) ey
Beltway Business C Site p evised May 25, 1977, . L5 463 spacon required, 363 353
please note chat undex “parcentage of Land Covered by Bulld- Mrs. Norma Sigman o aeaens rovicad
3 ing" that {qures for the six phases vary between a Associati Plhn; Siimyg oEne
S e A 40%, with an average of 2600 Alma Road ® Lo0: _elmoptiddible
293, which represents 581 of the 50% coverage allowed in an Baltimor~, Md. 21227 (Enclosure) Tegelrantnt
; et HMr. Leroy Merritt an
i X5 for the/P1oor aten cabio, thay wary Datvesn Mr. William mumuk (Enclosures) DCIONTAL  1SW of space, parti-  ILLOWED, SaME NOT ALLOWED,
0.2 and 0.4 with an average of 0.29, since these are all e funed putsuant to SOURCE SRHE SOURCE
1ldings less than one-half of Brian Jones Z.C. Policy #7,

0.
the 0.6 pcmitted in a u L.R. zone. Petrica & Associates (Enclosure) "Policy Manual®,
Zoning Office

Hugh E. Gelston (Enclosure)

In every way, this project as proposed urlginllly
far exceeded the M.L.R. characteristics with regard

M. T. Lowry
Mr.'Wm. J. Henning

494-3180 ® @® ® [

u7
Gounty Board of Apprals
M. LR Zona—Manufocturing? Light, Restricted [ Bill No, 56, 1961.1 q,‘la“ Room 219, Court Houre casorcis e [
1 Towsan, Merylend 21204 Nouaw, Prusmory & Wikiians Nouax, PLranorr & Wisuiamn

Section 247°—PURPOSE [Bill No. 56, 1961.]

To permit grouping of high types of industrial plants in industrial subdivisions in
locations with convenient occess 1o expressways or other primary mato.ways 10 o5
to minimize the use of residential streets; 1o fill spe
types of light industry; to permit plonned disper
conveniently and satisfactorily relk

transitiono| bands berwean residential or institutional arecs end M.L. or M. H.
Zones. [Bill No. 56, 1961.]

I Thus (without comra) in Bill No. 56, 1961.
2. Section numbers 244-246 reserved.

U7

Jonvary 8, 1979 JIN 12 794N

Jame: - Esq.
204y .venia Ave,
Towson, ma, 21204

Dear Mr. Nolan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the recently enacted
Bill 122-78 which affects your petition.  No. fullhnr hearings on
reclassificotion petitions will be held until 1 oners advise the
Boord es to their intentions within the purview of »m act,

Your prompt reply is necessary .

Very truly yours,

WAR:e

E““Tn?."u.ﬂ'" I;zz~75

ecs Mrs. Lila Disney
Johy

Board of Education
Mrs, Carol Beresh

204 Wesr Pennsrivanis AvenuE

Jaues o: movan Towson, Manviang 21204 e

I eamE mnar

Seen S o Febrmary 9, 1979

The Honorable Walter A. Reiter, Jr.
Chairman, County Board of Appeals
Foom 719, Cov.t House

Tcwson, Maryland 21204

Re: Reclagsiffeation Potition Involving
case No Merritt Property,
unmnqmn EiTasena;

Dear Chairman Reiter:

After consultations with our client, Mr. Ler
Merritt, in response to your letter of January %, 1979,
concerning Bill 122-78, a doeision has been reached to
dismiss this matter.

This decision is reinforced by the proxinmity of
the comprehensive zoning maps which will shortly be under
way for adoption in the latter part of 1980.

By copy of this letter directed to Mr. Merritt, we
are asking that he sign and return to us an original and
o coples of a plsmisaal of appeal in this matter from

Zoning Comissioner's Decision of November 22, 1977,
hich donied rhe request

As soon as this signed Dismissal of Appeal is re-
turned to our office, it will be promptly filed wiii the
Board. Thanking you and your Staff for your attention in
this matter, I am

Sincerely,

) Dlu

D
James D. Nolan

JDN/hL
cc: John W. Hessian ITT, Fsq.
Pecple's Counsel
Mr. Leroy territt

Mr. Brian Jones
James Petrica & Associates

204 wrat PennsrLve
TowsoN, MARYLAND 21204 P

February 21, 1979

The doncrable Walter A. Reiter, Jr.
Chairman, Courty Board of Apoeals
Court House, Foom 21

Towron, ‘iaryland 21204

Re: Merritt Washington Boulevard Case
and Merritt Joppa Road Case lo.

Jear Chai- -an Reiter:

On buhalf of our client Mr. Leroy Merritt, please
find crclosed Orders of Dismissal in both of the above
matters.

th of these files will show that appeals were
noted by the Petitionsr from adverse Decisions by the Zoning
Commissicnec or his Derity.

The combination of the requirements o Bill 122-7y
including tae delay: meetiny this ncw leyislation, as wall
as che approach of the impendine new comprehens--e zoninc
maps to be adopted by October of 1980 have led to this deci-
sior to dismiss these cases. we will greatly appreciate
your noting your records to ‘*he effect that rs hearing . the
merits was held oy the Board, but rather the Petitioner merely
disnissed his apoeal in both of these cases.

Thanking you nnd your Staff for your atteution to
these dismissals, I

sincerely,

Jafies D, Nolan
JDN/h1
Enclosures
cc: See next page

i i A ik



Page two - Chairman Reiter - Pebruary 21, 1979

John W. Hessian ITI, Esquire
People’s Counsel

County office building
Towson, Md. 21

. Leroy Merritt

1940 Ruxton Road
Towsoi, Md.

ne,

Brian Joies

Petrica & Aesociates
409 Jefferson nuusinq

wson, Md. 2120

Hugh E. Gelston
20;

3 . rennsylvania Avenue

Towsor, kd.

Me. Morton Hoffman
Morton Woffman & Co., Inc.
Sun Life Building

Charles Center

Baltimore, “d. 21201

Robert Plavnic, A.I.P.

Raymond, Parish, Pine,

Weiner & Plavnic]

1010 Vermont Avenue N.W., Suite 800
Washington D.C. 20005

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Acting Chuirmen

uEuBERS

REAU OF
ENGINELAING

DEPARTUENT OF
TRAFF K ENGINEERING

STATE ROADS Counassion

REAU OF
FIRE PREVENTION

HEALTH DEPARTUERT
PROJECT PLANNING
BUILDING DIPARTMENT

BOARD OF EDUCATION
ZOKIKG ADVINISTRATION

WDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT

May 2, 1377

James D. Nolan, Esquire
Newton A. Williams, Bsquire
204 W. Penmsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Reclassification
Item No. 1 - lst Cycle
Petitioner - Leroy Merritt

Gentlemen :

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed
the plans submitted with the above referenced petition

The following comments are a result of this review and
inspection.

These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to
assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that
may have a bearing on this case. The Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning
Commissioner with recommendations as to the appropri-
atencss of the requested zoning.

The subject property, consisting of 50.8 acres
zoned M.L.R., is located on the west side of Washington
Boulevard approximately 500 feet north of Victory Avenue
in the 13th Election District. The majority of this
site, which at the time of field inspection was being
graded, consists of vacant land with the facilities of
a tire distributor existing on the northwest corner of
#ashinglcn Boulevard and the proposed public road
through this site. Properties immediately contiguous
are similarly zoned and improved with two individual
dwellings to the south, an air brakes sales and service
center, a lawn and garden center and a truck terminal
to the north, while a food warehouse, zoned M.L., exists
to the east across Washington Boulevard.

This petition is necessitated by your client's
proposal to rozone the rear portion of this site to
its previous M.L. zoning classification before the

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION + BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Washington Blvd, 500' N of
Victory Avs., 13th Dlstrict i ‘OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
LEROY MERRITT, Petitioner 1. Case No. 78-21=R (ltem 1)
i

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE
Mr. Commismioner:
Pursuont 1o the authority contrined in Section 524.1 of the Bolfimore County
Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in Hhis procesding. You ore requested to notify
me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or heveafter designatad therefore,
arel of the possoge of any prefiminary or final Order in connection tharewith,

Charles £, Kountz, Jr. 5 é - %w Hessian, 111
Depity Comml People's Counsel
femley County Offics Bullding
Towion, Maryland 21204
454-2188

| HEREY CERTIFY that on this 16th éay of August, 1977, o copy of the
aforegolng Ordar wos mailed to Jomes D. Nolary Exuire, 204 W, Pennsylvenic

Avenwe, Towson, Moryland 21204, Attomay for Petitioner.

J& W. Hesslan, I

NG 1T A

20MIKG DerALTMENT
By E

James D. Nolan, Esquire .
NECa: Williams, Esquire
2

Page
Item No. 1
May 2, 1977

adoption of the recent countywide zoning maps and
the front portion approximately 320 feot west from
and parallel to Washington Boulevard, to a B.R. zone.

As indicated in our previous meeting in my

office with Mr. Williams, Mr. Brian Jones, and

Mr. Jack Wimbley, the submitted site plan appears
basically satlsfy the zoning and subdivision mpnnxnm
at this time. However, since an 80 foot right-of-w

1o proposed for Hashington Doulevards gty 3.
will have to be relocated 30 feet from the

right-of-vay or a Variance must be included Enehis
reques

Particular attention should be afforded the
comments of the Health Department concerning the
extansion of public sowor to this site.

s petition for Reclassification is accepted
for Lﬂ.an on the date of the enclosed filing zertif-
icate. However, any revisions or corrections to
petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have been

¥y s sha e to
this office prior to May 27, 1977 in order to allow
nal review and

time for fi
Failure to comply may result in this petition not
being scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the hearing
date and time, which will be betmn September 1, 1977
and October 15, 1977 will be forwarded to you well
4in advance.
Very truly yours,
AL el
NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI,
Acting Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
+  NBCirf

co:  James Petrica & Associaf
409 Jefferson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Inc.

Mr. 8. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Comnissionex
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21104

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The following comsents are furnished in vegard to the plat submitted o this office
£or reviaw by the Zening Advisory Cormittee in connection with the subject if

Goneral;

1976 in

April 28, 1977

Item #L (Cycle T RElomber 187T)
ty Owner: Leroy Merritt

Besliuiog, 290', Kiw oF e BoitaEt Lob dnearibseion o6

Victsry Ave, 41d wast

Existing Zoning:
ed Zoning; . and

District: 13th Mo, of l:z-n 50.739

Business Center® (Dm:le! w120y, A

spplicable are

The Baltimore County Highway Design Section has mugested that the bocizocal
alignment for the proposed public road om

use compound curvature in liou

cct R. Morton
P. Koch
J. Trenner

Attachment.
G-8W Kay Sheet
18 & 19 SW 11 & 12 Pos. Sheats

W 5¢ Topo
109 Tax Map

of the ndicated beokenback type of curve.

M truly yours,

mé”’n‘f;m,” "/““""‘"‘_

iy mgum-:inw

copy v comments which resain valid and
herewith for your consideration.

this site should praferably

Maryland Department of Transportation sam . Moghes

State Highway Adm:

april 19, 1977

Mr. 5. Evic Dilemna Re: Z,A,C. M e

Zoning Comnissioncr Aol Yoy TR Roink O

goumey Ofiice Blds. Item:

Touson, Md. 21204 Frophrty Gu oy Merrlec
Location: Be;m-—xng Y30°Ee, B of

Atteation: Ne. N. Ccmmodari

Present Zo
Proposed Zanmg ML - LN 8 B
ot

District: 13ch
No. Aecres: 50.799

Dear Mr. DiNeana:

It Iz our und stﬂndln& that the proposed point of access is no
longer co ba c_3treet. II thiz is the case, then thw width
aust b redused E‘on 50" ko 25'. The fronctage of the site must pe
u;rn:l-:d with curb and gutter. The parking lot buifer must also be
cuzbe

Tnere is an 80" right of uay propoced for Washington Blvd. (40’
from ceater) that wust oe indicat

The p.an must te revised prior to the hezring.
Very truly yours,
CL:JEM:a} Charles Lee, Ghicf

Bureau of Enginecring
Access Permits

Qyi; Tdohn 1. Neyers

PO Box 717/ 300 Wast Preston Strest, Gaitimare, Maryland 21203

the ccntzrh\m m.ersecnun
of Victory Avei 4 Washiagton

. = L.M. pistrict




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE:_Septombes 24, 1976

SURJECT: SUEDIVISIGN REVIEW COMVENTS
FRGMi____ Ellmworth W, Divor, Pafl.
7 Dureau of mng e
PROJECT NAME: _Beltwny Duniness conter FPRELTMINARY FIAN X

TENTATIVE PLAN sy

PROJE0T MUMPER: #6124

1GOKTION: WME Vashington Llvd. @ B/S Peltway | DEVELORMENT PLIN SRR
FTUAL PIAT

DISTRICT: L R R See b e e

The site davelopmont plan entitlcd “Boltway Tusinogs Centax®, Election District
13, dated 1976 and yevised Septezber 21, 1976, has baca reviewed by the Davelopors
Dosign and Approval Section of the Bureau of Engincering and the following coments
are fusnished:

HIGHAY COMMENTSL

Washington Doulevard mnd Tho Baltimora Baltway ars Stato Moads; therefors, all
improvenonts, intorsections, cntrancea and drainsga requizcmonts ss thoy afect theso
roads come under tho jurisdiction of the Naryland State Righvay Adainistration. Any
utility construction within tho Stats Rosd right-of-wey will ba subject to tha
standardn, spocifications and approvel of the Stata in addition to thoge of raltimore
county.

s public road oxtonding through this pite froa Washington poulavard to the
proparty owned by the Stato of Maryland will ba iproved as a S0-fook cuch and gutter
paved street ©n a 70-foot xight-of-way and shall bs the Developer's full
responsibility, cxcept for B foot of paving which shall bo the County's resporaibility.

ha publie road wil) extend heyond the 1inits of tha sita into an undavelopsd
aren, tharefors, the Davaloper's engincar must pubait profilo for 500 feot beyond
the linitn of tho site or as far a8 necessary €0 catablish road grades for this
road within this portion of tha Bite.

Tho contours on the prelininary plat reveal rother excossivo grades, Tha
Daveloper*s enginoor is coutionod mat to oxcosd the maximm ot by Baltimore County
Standards in tho cotablisheont of BEXGOE grades.

Tho entrance Jocationn ora subjoct to approval by the Dopartmant of Traffis
Enginoering.

J banimore county
Indusiial deveiopment commission
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
1301 454 3648

GARY E. BURL
DIRECTOR

April 15, 1977

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Re:Zoning Cycle 1. 9/1/77 - 10/15/77
Item 1
Property Owner: Leroy Merritt
Location; Beginning 530 ft. n/w of the
centerline intersection of Victory Avenue
and Washington Boulevard
Present Zoning: M.L.R. - L M. District

Proposed "  M.L. - LM. and B.R.L M
District: 13th
Acreage 50,799
The Industrial m has no to
offer.
Sincerely,

4 frd_

GARY E, BURL
Director

HIZIEAY CoMeminsy (Cont 'd)

Entrancas shall bs a minisum of 24 foot and a maximus of 30 feot wide, shall have
10-foot minimua xedil curb returns, shall ba located A minbme of 15 feet from any
Proparty lina, and shall o conatructsd in accordance with Daltimere Cownty Standards
(pstails }=33, R-33A and R-33 B, 1571 Fdition), as the Daveloper's total responaibility.

Tha Davalopor shall bo rasponsible for construction stake-out of ali hishway
improvemanta required in gonnecticn with this wits and all stake-outs ghall ba in
accordance with paltisore County Srandards.

It shall ba the Developer's responsibility to hava hia engincer set property
ine control stckes on the points Of curvature and Points of tangency mid on adjacent
rights-of-way along proposed roads to be used au control for the wtuke-out of utilities.

the responsihility of the Developer's engideer tu clarafy all
rights-of-way within the property and to initiate such action that may be necesrary
to nbandon, wider or extond said rights-of-way. iha Davelopsr nall Da responsinle
for the sutmisaion of ail nucessary plats and for all cocts of acquisivion and/ux
sbandorment of these righta-of-waye

Sidewalks aro required cn all public xoads .Ajacent to tnin oile. The walks
shall be & feot wida and ghall bo installed to conform with Baltlure County Standsrds
(Dotall #-20) which wlaces the back edga of tha sidiwalk 2 foot off tha property Jina.

In acondance with Bil1 No, 32-72, mtroot linhts are required {n all devolermants.
The pavelrpor's ongincer mhail indicate on the proliainacy plan the losations of the
Light standacds 8o that comants can bo glven on thase, no well as othnr County todguire-
to. Tha Duvaloper vill le responsible for the full couts of instai.uiien of the
cabla, moles and fixturos. The County will assuse the coat Of the pover vhen tha
otroats have bosn acaspted for County maintenanca.

STORM DRATN COMLSETS,

In accordance with the drainage policy. tho Developer in rasponsihle for tho total
agtual cost of drainage facilitles required to carry the otorm water run-off through the
propacty to be 0 a suitablo outfall, Tha Developox's cost xeaponsibliitiss
inclufe tha acquiring of earements and righte-of-vay - both onsita =nd offeito- including
the dseding in fos to the County of tha rights-of-way.  Proparation of all con-
st:uotion, rights-of-way and easezent drawings including engincering and survoys,
and truction costs including tho County overhoad Both within

aro also the litiea of the Davel

Conatruction drawings ere required for offsite drainage facilities and any

omite facilitles serving offsita arens. 7ha plens are to bo desigrod in accordance

with Baltimoxa County and Specifications, and the drawings sulmitted for

roviow and upproval by the Baltimore County Durom of Engincering. Constructica
hed under a County contract and inspection.

onsita drainago facilitios serving only arcas within the mito ds mot requira
construction undar a County contract, Guch facilitiss aro considercd privats.
Th ana ohall ba the par 1ity.
Howaver, a drainage aroa map, scale 1%200°, including all facilltles and drainsge
axess involved, shall ba shown wn thia requized conatructlon pli

baimors county

‘ofcs of planaing and roning
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21206
301 ds4-3211

April 20, 1977

;5. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
4.0 Advisory Committee

Offica of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Irem #1, Zoning Cyele 1, April, 1977, are as follows:

ing 530 1. NW of the centerline intersaction of Vietory Avenue and

Washington Blvd.
Present Zoning: M. L. M. Disrric
Zoning: M.L.- I.M. ond B.R.1.M.

District: 13th
No. Acres: 50,799

This offics has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended o indicate the appropricteness of the zoning in question, but are to ossure that
all porties are made aware of plons or problems with regard to devalopment plans that may have a
bearing on this petition.

This site has been previously reviewed as on industri

subdivision.

The site plan, os submittad, is basically occeptable fo this office. More detofled comments on
individual sites will be made ot the time of building permit opplication.

Very ruly yours,

lonner 111
Project and Development Planning

3
feptombor 24, 1976

103 CRATH CORMEWTST (Conti*d)

‘he Devaloper must provide r cossary drainage facilitles {temporary or permanent)
o provent exoating sar nilsancos or demnjes to adjacent Eropctiess sepocially by
the concancration of surtace witars, Corzestion of any problem vnich Ray Tomalt, dus
to imprepar grading or improper instsllation of drainago facilitics, would b the
full resp.nsibility of the Developar,

The Dewvelopar shall provids a minimum 10-foot drainage and utility easemsnt sleng
a1l tordering property 14nod viich are not adiasent %o Coonty righta-of-way o mtom
dzaln xoparvations, wiless a alellur osgemant has piovicusly boen providsd slong
tho proparty iines of the adjaccat mubdivision,

SFDINENT CONITOL AND STORM VATER MNOGIMENT COsponmss
Devalomuiart of this proporty through oee:xaing, srading and stabliiration could
::l::t in a u:ﬁ-{uﬂ: }‘Ql:l:ﬁhn probles, damaging privats and Peblic heldings downstreas
o proporty. A ¢rading - rait is, tharufore, ne nary fo L luding
the atripning of top soll. oy e e

Drainega studles, tor water mansgement dracincs an® pedimunt ccatrol drawings
Vi1 ba noconsary to Do reviewod and approved prion to the racording of any record
Blat or the fspuonco of anv gradiny or bullding pesmits. £

ALl proposed davelopments eze subject to the requiremeats of tha Storm Matar
Fianag mant. Frogran. 1t shall by the respsnaibilit: of the Daveicper's snginesr to

o and femillarize hingulf with € roquivesunts and design criteria availasla
from thip ofrice.

A pa.manent method for xetaining stora vater runcef in excass of the original
Faofy based on @ 2-yoar froquoncy storm must b provided on the site.

The Davaloper mhall be ronponsible £o nabilize tha eidcvalk areas and supporting
olopas on all rosd rights-of-wiy following cooplotion of eha initisl grading of the
boxed-cut subgride. 7he mtabilieation ghall be acsesnlishod within the noazost paricd
of optimm nooding aa catahlichod in the paltinors County Sediment Contrcl Manval.
Hintmn nocantable ntabllixation neasures will ba as spesified in tho Baltirore County
:n::;m“r&‘m Haruel undes "Critical Area Stabilirarion (With Seai-Towmansnt

oedingst=,

Fallure %y tha Doveloper to accouplinh the geahilization s oforementionst will
result in the of al) 13 G

HATER COMMENTS:
A prolininazy print of thia proporty has been roferred to the Baltimcco clty
#atar Divialon, for review and coument in rezard to adequacy G wator preboure an
ia dovelcpmont. 1If Baltimors City has any coement, it will bo forwarded.

‘J baimore county

depariment ol raffic engineering
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21208
301} 194 3850

STEPHEN £, COLLINS
OIRECTOR
Aprii 25, 1877

Mr. Eric $.DiNenna
Zoning Comniss|oner
2nd Floor, Courthause
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Cycle Zoning No. 1 - ZAC - April 1877
: Owner: Leroy Merritt
Boginning 530 Ft. Md of the centerline intarsection of
Victory Ave. nd Wasnington Blvd.
resect Zoning: M,L.R, = I.M, District
A and 8,8, - 1K,

District:
No. Acres: 50.799

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
The proposed zoning changes from M.l M. district to H.L.

R, . an
B.R. = I.M, will generate additional 4800 trips on average weekday and
trips on an average Saturday,

Very truly yours,

Dol Y
ichael §. Flaulgan
Traffic Englneer Assoclate

MsF/1jo

e

" Project e6124
* O peicway Dvsinens Contor

Page 4
Sopteabor 24, 1976

1195 (Contd)

Public wntar cen bo made available £o merve this proparty by construsting
a public viter main oxtcnelon, pproximately 1,450 fects in length, from tho
exlating 20-inch water main in Wsshington fowlovard,

Water maing outside of public righta-of-wy merving n propossd ite izprov
axe wonaidered privato and shall bo the Developer's full rosponsibility for con-
struction and maintensi,

2 puivats vato- nains w

xR, siro and aeaign of \.
Standards. Pormissicn to obtain a
Dapartmant of peraitn and Liconscs.

h fire hydrante shall ba atarsd at the public
satare shill confora with Mltisors (ity
stared connection nay bo obtained from the

Thie peoparty ds subloct to u Water Syates Connaction Charge based on the
£ire of untor moter ut! zed,  This tharge will ke in oddition to tha m
foot asscerment and pormie char

e £ System Comacetien Charge it
lun for the Dlushirg

© Sexvics tiape ard follm within
tha "bxisting Service Kres®,

s

—

Tablic sanity pov

atlabla to marve this nite at this b

+40 nite {aliz witnin aco
in this nraa can be o 11 the public now
Therefors, a privata povera Gyntea cust by provided. Sull teat:
prior to appioval of ths building permits in secsrduac
requiresenta.

This propart 4o not subject %o a Sanltary Sewer Syntem Comnmectiom Charge ot
thig L Hovuver, TAarg An effect st the time of cunnsction to public
sonitary seunrage will apply.

hic eite 48 on Man 5-22-4 of tho Kaster fcwer Servico naps and falls within
dating Service Area®,

the

A Vulilic 1nEka Asresseot mont ba cxocutod by the ovne: and saltizore County
for the above mentioned isprovrments, after whica a Builiing Perait nay ba aproved.

LLLSWORTU W, DIVER, P.E.
Chlef, mza of Enqinesring

ek
D BEHs P 66

esr Fils

. —

deportment ofheaim
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD J. ROO®, M.D.. M.FH
OEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER April 19, 1977

Mr. S. Eric Dillsnna, Zowing Commissicner
Office of Planning and Zening

County Cffice Buildling

Towsoz, i.yland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna

Comments on Ltem f1, Zonimg Cycle I Neeting,
April 5, 1977, are as follows:

Property Jwner:  Laroy Merritt

Location: NW of the

Victory Ave.
I.K. District
B.R. I.M.

Pre:
Proposed Zoning:
Dlateiet:

Metropolitsa vater is available. Howwever, o
buildings are to be eo ted unedl metropoiitan aever is
extended to this site

Very *vuly yours,

_/'/7 Id'—) L ~

Th 4. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMEFTAL SERVICES

KS:mah




L ‘_1 BOARD OF EDUCATION
e . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
o e 0 301) 454 3810 > TOWSON, MARYLAND . 21204
Paul H. Reincke JOHN D, SEYFFERT
AR DIRECTOR Apri1 18, 1977 Date: April 12, 1977
Me. S, Bric Dilienns, Zonlrg Comaissioner
0ffice of !’Hmhgm Zooine. 0Office of Flamning and Zoning m. S, Eric DiNenna
w-m County i Bailding County Office Building Zoning Cycle #1 \ing Commissionor
 Haryland 21 Towson, Maryland 21204 Haitibore County Office Butlding
Maryl,
Nicholas Be Commodari o Chairman Towsen, Mary
Attention: eming Adivmory Gometttoe Dear Mr. Difienna:
Comenta on item # 1 Zoning Advisory Goomittce Mesting,
Ro: Property Ovmer: Leroy Merriti are as followas 2.A.C. Meeuing of:  Zoning Cycle 1
&, W of the centerline intersection of Vistory Avos =
Tocations Bogtaning 530 ft, N 5 s o
g, e Zoning Agends Zoning Cyole I Location: Bogiming 530 4. N of the ounterline interssotion of Vistory Ave. RE: Item No: 1
s Existing Zoning: u.x..n I.M, District Vashington Bt Property Owner: Leroy Merritt
Gkt Proposed Zoning: J_L, I,M and 3.L.M. Location: Beginning 530 NW of centerliue Lutersection of Vietory Ave. & Nash-
been survoyed by this Present Zoning: M.L.R-LN, District
Pursuant to your requost, the reforemced property has 5 Proposed Zoning: M.L.-i.M. and B.R. T
Bureen and the comoentn below marked with an "x" are nvpuuhl- ond roquired Aores: 50,799
to bo corpected or incorporated into the finsl plans for tho property. District: o
1 be
Firo hydzants for the mofermcod property axe Toquired and eh)
0 2 Ll Lntcrvnh or feot along an opproved rond in The itema checked belov are applicsble:
acoordnnoe with Baltinors County Standards as published by the
Departaent ﬂf P"bih Vorks; and private fire hydrants required for (X) 4 Structure nhall conform to Baltimore County Iuilding Code (B.0.C.4.)
Bags. 2,7,k 10, 1970 FAstion and the 1971 Supplement and other applicrdle codes, or to the
for the oite. in effect at trime of pemit application.
() 2. A sccond meana of vehlolo accons fs roquired A “‘“’" iy T e beTore  sons brisbion ki bagtns
ondition shown at _—— piatrict:  13th
() 13 mabicle: danh dad b - (C) ¢. Three sets of constzuction drawings vill be required to file an No. Acres: 50.799¢
XCEEDS the maximm allowed By the FiTe application for & building permit.
sl vo made to coaply vith a1 opplicablo garts of Mo B Thrse sets of construstion &rsvings uith & rogintered karyland
O e e evention Gode prior to oocupancy ar begimning of eperations. @ Architect or Engineer's original seal will be required to fiie Dear Mr. DiNenna:
1 an spplication for a building permit. —
5. e buildings and atsuotures exleting or proposcd oo the oito shal No advorse offect on student popilation.
®) 5 comply with a1l urplwnbh requirosenta of tho Hationsl Fise (el N frase walls are not permitted within 3'0" of a property line. R5.8
Yection hosoolntion Standord Fo, 101 "Lifo Safoty Code®, 1970 orich: mmu Department if distance is betveen o and 60m : L.
Bdition m-zwwm-m See #1 of property line.
Very truly yours, wnFRES
() 6. Stte plans axe approved na drmm. (Z) P. Type of conatruction may be dnterained by set backs. = s
() 7. The Fire Proventicn Burusn hes no comonts, At thin Hae. O e Restested sotbuck veziemes omiliots with the alttoore County : 4. Zut ~/
notos ana HLE052 ) i gt W. Nick Petrovich, naltifUTUAY BUSISESS CENTEK
ipprovod:, g Very truly yours, Field Representative altimore Co. Elec. Dist. No. .3
P itto}ion Sajel 9 bt i Location: Halethory~ Total iract
Special Inspootion Division ion Puresit 50.80 Ac.:
- JOBERM M. MIGOWAN. Fetoeny THOMAS W :ml- = ALvin LomEcK w Scale: 1"=1000' Date: Jan. 0, 1977
T, mavamo s Spp— wna. Lommame . cuineus e, maten 8, sua,
wameus 4. movaams mooun c. uavoEn w. wmacer. o
?hal lﬂllv Chief MORERT Y. DUREL. suremsesoeny
CEBixry

1 B o OFFIC . OF
) < Y f $ THE BVE. .G 50N mum = €9 rrricar: & Meucarion =L H SRS
/! T R 0 . ..SPORTS ... FINANCIAL . . . CLASSIFIED County Experiences ‘Drastic Decline’ : : 0% : A g T —
Y. SEFTEMBER 12. 1971 ____ PAGE C1 In Manufacturing Jobs Since 1970 2 TOWSON.MD. 21304 L
Industrial ;

Jobs Decline

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY. that the annexcd advertisement was

¥ X published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weckly newspaper printed 0 THIS IS 10 CERTIFY that the unnexcd advertisement of

0N ECLASSTFICATION g
and published In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., onascimxsssh 55;"»1:“ EU:&{:-CM vd., i
was inserted in the following

Db ons time .. susemssimocmesks before the... Gto..... .
day of ... September..

1 19.72, the St publication

O Caionsvisie Times O Towson Times
) partng e tae. IRy 00 gk . O Dusdeik Times 2 Arbutus Timee
R e O Eseer Times O Comraunity Times
s O Suburban Times East 1 Suburban Times West

Kol

i Cost of Advertisement, . .

weekly newspapers published in Balimore, “ounty, Maryland,
once a week for__ane ruccessive weeks before the
doth day of _August 1977 that is 10 say, the same
] was inserted in the is;ues - August 15, 1077

e 2 i STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS. INC.

ey i

evelopment plan,” N, Side sid ol Bul- Dial » 539-5575

| imors cousty, "L 4o ok bk we have et V
e g e ot 539-55T
smber of coustides who began. ¥

5
E
!

il
i
]
it

b 3 e Water Main Leak ™

it o There has been & waier maia fesk at
L plmiirime ki &
| Vdiinore comiy cood oot bave the Reuaedy Craer, s I74 bevn that 1
| mack o a ftare I ¢ reverted ta sbur. wiy ssce st December. Severst at-
B, bedroom commeniy, besaid. fempta o coatact the ely water depart. %
“ireas drawing county reidets to ekt | mead b beva msecoclel ok v e oy
ork places o recent year Include the * wrir n Jeaking arvesd ibe buse o1 5 200
York (Pa) ares, Washingion and s > acret ight op throogh the sdevalk. o 10

: arben couaies, 424 Anopotn, b Eid here aayibiagyou cande bost s prob-
b i s e T—

o o) —
} thon of mew odustry,be 2. of the party from The Johes Bopkins Hor- o
"“There's 2 coonnated effort for eco- DAL 40 posad o s you 0k T
| nomic development i Pesssyirasi.” M. Pooiie hur b ot o Bt T
| rnuu;-‘:'—:'_-u-un © ber 7, 1411, 1o corvect the problem.” 1 10
e LT | et Lo e e o e ]
. i w__

o
a
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FFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

o®
BALTIMORE COUNTY O

T T T T it

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

|- Sién

7

Feceived _{/Check

Tyr-

Reviewed by_ L''éne cBZL

-
20k

tion for Laroy Herritt

Tr—

fesed by
w. 51684

by

Zoning Commissicner

7

accounr Olmb6®

e 480,00
necerver Manges, Wolan, Plushoff and Villisms,

oy

~ §. Eric DiNd

ol

AND
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Piling Fes § S0.CC

Jeosa Mo

+ This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition fur

o+

County Office Building
111

Yl

Your Petition has been received * this
197 .
Loy
7
s Attorney

OFFICE OF FANANCE - REVENUE DIVI

:
£
8
§
i

ron .4

assignment of a hearing date.

Petitioner

COUNTY

SEICATI M

Avoun.

Towsen, Maryland
3.6
HUE DIVISioN
RECEIFT

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
o

ok

-""”“v-l-?ﬂ:v.pm‘"‘_

#78-21-R (Item 1)

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE

TLoM

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF FiNANg
MISCELLANEOU:
aar

meceve  Ji

Per

_hege -
Loeation of property:. [N WL.S. .. €F, e stlins.

e

District. 1-3
Location ;,, signe 0_NW/S_oF W sHmelton

Posted for
Petitioner:

AR 1T

V
Seota - N ofF.

Date of m.D.ﬁ'L‘

) Bhub .

Towsen, Maryland

e RRLIL
Location of property: N\u’/i oF. WasHIMC o) (Hyb. sieo! M. oF.

TeRyY. AVENUE.

pd

Vi

Location of Signs:. (Vs

Le Be

Petitioner:

1
non s

u8s 3osp




COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP
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